

No. 14-613

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MARVIN GREEN, PETITIONER

v.

MEGAN J. BRENNAN, POSTMASTER GENERAL

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

BENJAMIN C. MIZER
VANITA GUPTA
*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorneys General*

IAN HEATH GERSHENGORN
Deputy Solicitor General

CURTIS E. GANNON
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MARLEIGH D. DOVER
TOVAH R. CALDERON
STEPHANIE R. MARCUS
BONNIE I. ROBIN-VERGEER
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory and regulatory provisions involved	2
Statement.....	2
Summary of argument	10
Argument:	
When a Title VII retaliation claim depends on the presence of a constructive discharge, the period for initiating administrative consideration of that claim does not begin until the employee gives notice of resignation.....	14
A. Limitations periods generally begin to run only when the plaintiff has a complete and present cause of action.....	15
B. A claim alleging a constructive discharge does not accrue until an employee gives notice of resignation (or, in the absence of advance notice, resigns)	18
C. The court of appeals' countervailing concerns are of diminished significance in the constructive-discharge context	23
D. Additional policy considerations counsel against the court of appeals' departure from the usual limitations rule.....	30
E. In this case the limitations period was triggered by petitioner's December 16 agreement to retire by March 31	32
Conclusion.....	39
Appendix — Statutory and regulatory provisions.....	1a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 721 (2013).....	35
<i>American Airlines, Inc. v. Cardoza-Rodriguez</i> , 133 F.3d 111 (1st Cir. 1998).....	21, 33, 34
<i>Barrett v. e-Smart Techs., Inc.</i> , No. 12-013, 2013 WL 1874820 (Admin. Rev. Bd. Apr. 25, 2013)	32
<i>Bay Area Laundry & Dry Cleaning Pension Trust Fund v. Ferbar Corp. of Cal.</i> , 522 U.S. 192 (1997).....	17
<i>Bowden v. United States</i> , 106 F.3d 433 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	17
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006)	35, 37
<i>Caldwell v. Johnson</i> , 289 Fed. Appx. 579 (4th Cir. 2008)	37
<i>Complainant v. McDonald</i> , EEOC Appeal No. 0120142695, 2015 WL 227117 (Office of Fed. Ops. Jan. 8, 2015)	38
<i>Crown, Cork & Seal Co. v. Parker</i> , 462 U.S. 345 (1983)	16
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2175 (2014)	17
<i>Delaware State Coll. v. Ricks</i> , 449 U.S. 250 (1980)	9, 12, 25, 26
<i>Dodd v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 353 (2005)	18
<i>Douchette v. Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403</i> , 818 P.2d 1362 (Wash. 1991)	22
<i>Draper v. Coeur Rochester, Inc.</i> , 147 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 1998).....	21
<i>Edelman v. Lynchburg Coll.</i> , 535 U.S. 106 (2002)	31
<i>Fitzgerald v. Henderson</i> , 251 F.3d 345 (2d Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 536 U.S. 922 (2001).....	17

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Flaherty v. Metromail Corp.</i> , 235 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2000)	20, 21
<i>Gerald v. University of P.R.</i> , 707 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2013)	28
<i>Global-Tech Appliances, Inc. v. SEB S.A.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2060 (2011)	35
<i>Gómez-Pérez v. Potter</i> , 553 U.S. 474 (2008).....	2, 37
<i>Graham County Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 409 (2005).....	17, 19
<i>Hancock v. Bureau of Nat'l Affairs, Inc.</i> , 645 A.2d 588 (D.C. 1994)	21
<i>Heimeshoff v. Hartford Life & Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 604 (2013)	18
<i>Hukkanen v. International Union of Operating Eng'rs</i> , 3 F.3d 281 (8th Cir. 1993).....	21
<i>Irwin v. Department of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990)	16, 36
<i>Isbell v. United States Postal Serv.</i> , EEOC Appeal No. 01832803, 1984 WL 485159 (Office of Fed. Ops. Apr. 3, 1984).....	39
<i>Jeffery v. City of Nashua</i> , 48 A.3d 931 (N.H. 2012).....	21
<i>Ledbetter v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 550 U.S. 618 (2007)	3, 14, 26, 29
<i>Lewis v. City of Chicago</i> , 560 U.S. 205 (2010)	14, 19
<i>Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach</i> , 133 S. Ct. 735 (2013)	35
<i>Mac's Shell Serv., Inc. v. Shell Oil Prods. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 175 (2010)	20, 24
<i>Morales-Vallellanes v. Potter</i> , 605 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2010), cert. denied, 131 S. Ct. 978 (2011).....	37
<i>Mullins v. Rockwell Int'l Corp.</i> , 936 P. 2d 1246 (Cal. 1997)	21

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>National R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002)	16, 22
<i>Patterson v. State Dep’t of Health & Welfare</i> , 256 P.3d 718 (Idaho 2011)	21
<i>Pennsylvania State Police v. Suders</i> , 542 U.S. 129 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Peters v. American Eagle Airlines, Inc.</i> , No. 08-126, 2010 WL 3878524 (Admin. Rev. Bd. Sept. 28, 2010)	32
<i>Poland v. Chertoff</i> , 494 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 2007)	29
<i>Reiter v. Cooper</i> , 507 U.S. 258 (1993)	18
<i>Rousey v. Jacoway</i> , 544 U.S. 320 (2005)	33
<i>Saleem v. McHugh</i> , EEOC Appeal No. 0120113121, 2011 WL 5507293 (Office of Fed. Ops. Nov. 4, 2011)	38
<i>Smith v. Potter</i> , 445 F.3d 1000 (7th Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Stewart v. Gates</i> , 786 F. Supp. 2d 155 (D.D.C. 2011)	38
<i>Stupek v. Wyle Labs. Corp.</i> , 963 P.2d 678 (Or. 1998)	21
<i>Taylor v. Solis</i> , 571 F.3d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	2
<i>Tofsfrud v. Potter</i> , No. CV-10-90, 2010 WL 3938173 (E.D. Wash. Oct. 5, 2010)	38
<i>United Air Lines, Inc. v. Evans</i> , 431 U.S. 553 (1977)	26, 27
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007)	23, 24
<i>Whye v. City Council</i> , 102 P.3d 384 (Kan. 2004)	21
<i>Young v. National Ctr. for Health Servs. Research</i> , 828 F.2d 235 (4th Cir. 1987)	21
<i>Zipes v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 385 (1982)	16, 31
<i>Ziskie v. Mineta</i> , 547 F.3d 220 (4th Cir. 2008)	37

VII

Statutes and regulations:	Page
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Tit. VII, 42 U.S.C. 2000e	
<i>et seq.</i>	2
42 U.S.C. 2000e-3(a)	2, 37, 1a
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(e)	16, 5a
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(e)(1)	3, 16, 36, 5a
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(f)(1)	16, 7a
42 U.S.C. 2000e-16(a)	2, 37, 10a
42 U.S.C. 2000e-16(c)	2, 15, 16, 13a
42 U.S.C. 2000e-16(c)(1)	3
Petroleum Marketing Practices Act, 15 U.S.C. 2801	
<i>et seq.</i>	20
28 U.S.C. 2255	18
29 C.F.R.:	
Section 1614.105(a)(1)	<i>passim</i> , 15a
Section 1614.105(a)(2)	17, 15a
Section 1614.604(c)	17
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014)	24
3 Lex K. Larson, <i>Labor and Employment Law</i> (2015)	31
1 Barbara T. Lindemann et al., <i>Employment Discrimination Law</i> (5th ed. 2012)	19, 28
United States Amicus Br., <i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006) (No. 05-259)	37
United States Equal Employment Opportunity Commission:	
Amicus Br., <i>Bailey v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 279 F.3d 194 (3d Cir. 2002) (No. 00-2537), 2001 WL 34105245 (filed Mar. 26, 2001)	31

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Compliance Manual:	
Vol. 2, § 612.9(a) (2002)	28
Vol. 2, § 612.9(a) (2008)	20
<i>Threshold Issues</i> § 2-IV C.1.a, www.eeoc.gov/ policy/docs/threshold.html (last visited July 27, 2015).....	15, 22, 37
<i>Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 Charges, FY 1997 – FY 2014</i> , www.eeoc.gov/ eeoc/statistics/enforcement/titlevii.cfm (last visited July 27, 2015)	31
